# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 70

#### Chapter 69.

AN ACT Relative to Licenses for Dealers in Deer Skins and Heads.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 93, amended. Section 93 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 93. Licenses for dealers in deer skins and heads. The commissioner of inland fisheries and game may annually issue licenses to residents of this state to buy and sell deer skins, and the heads of deer if not detached from said skins, during the months of January, October, November and December. Provided, however, that deer heads so purchased may when detached from the skins, be sold to licensed taxidermists. licensee shall keep a true and complete record which shall be open to inspection by the commissioner or agent, of all such heads and skins purchased, the name and residence of whom purchased and the date of each purchase, and shall send such record annually, under oath, to the commissioner on or before the 31st day of December of each year. The fee for such license shall be \$25, to be paid to the said commissioner. All deer skins and deer heads purchased by virtue of this section shall be transported only under such rules as shall be made by said commissioner. No one person shall buy any skins or heads of deer without being licensed as herein provided, or no licensee as aforesaid shall neglect to keep the record and forward the same to said commissioner as herein provided, nor refuse to exhibit said record upon request to the commissioner or his agent. For any violation of this section the commissioner may as an additional penalty revoke said license.'

Approved March 14, 1933.

## Chapter 70.

AN ACT Relating to Abolishment of Grade Crossings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 27, § 39, further amended. Section 39 of chapter 27 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 266 of the public laws of 1931 is hereby further amended, to read as follows:

'Sec. 39. Abolishment, alteration, change or removal of grade crossings. Any railroad company, the state highway commission, or the municipal officers of a city or town in which a public way crosses or is crossed by a railroad, whether such crossing be at grade or otherwise, may file a

petition in writing with the public utilities commission alleging that safety either to the traveling public or in the operation of the railroad requires the abolishment of or an alteration in such crossings, or its approaches; or a change in the method of crossing a public way; or the closing of a crossing and the substitution of another therefor; or the removal of obstructions to the sight at such crossing, and praying that the same may be ordered; whereupon said commission shall appoint a time and place for a hearing thereon after notice of not less than 10 days to the petitioners, the state highway commission, the railroad corporation, the municipality in which such crossing is situated, the owners or occupants of the land adjoining such crossing, or adjoining that part of way to be changed in grade, and to the attorney general of the state, whose duty it shall be by himself or through the county attorney of the county wherein the crossing is located, to represent the interests of the state at such hearing. After such notice and hearing the commission shall determine what abolishment, alteration, change, or removal, if any, shall be made to insure safety as aforesaid and by whom such abolishment, alteration, change, or removal shall be made. To facilitate such abolishment, alterations, changes, or removals, highways and other ways may be raised or lowered or the courses of the same may be altered to permit a railroad to pass at the side thereof. For the purpose aforesaid land may be taken and damages awarded as provided for laying out highways. mission shall determine how much land may be taken and shall fix the damages sustained by any person whose land is taken and the special damages which the owner of land adjoining the public way may sustain by reason of any change in the grade of such way; appeal from any decision, order, or award of the commission may be had as provided in section 41. The commission shall apportion such expenses and damages between the state, the town in which the crossing is located, and the corporation operating the railroad which crosses such public way, and shall order 40% thereof to be paid by the state, 10% thereof to be paid by the town in which such crossing is located, and the remainder thereof shall be paid by the corporation operating the railroad; provided, however, that as to the state highways the commission shall apportion such expenses and damages between the state and the corporation operating the railroad on a basis of 50% to the state, to be paid by the state from the state highway department funds and 50% to such corporation. The commission may approve agreements made by the corporation or other parties interested, including the state, acting by and through the state highway commission, in respect to the work or varying the above percentages provided the amount to be paid by the town shall not exceed the 10% herein specified unless the town shall otherwise vote. As to any elimination or alteration made under the provisions of this section, the com-

#### CHAP, 71

mission may determine what work fairly and properly is a part of such elimination or alteration and what work fairly and properly should be regarded as highway construction. The commission may make such order relative to the maintenance of crossings at grade, and of crossings where the highway is carried over the railroad, as it may deem necessary, and may determine whether such expense shall be borne by such railroad corporation, by the city or town in which any such crossing is located, or by the state acting by or through the state highway commission, or said commission may apportion such expense equitably between such railroad corporation, such city or town, and the state acting by or through the state highway commission. While the use of any way is obstructed in carrying out the foregoing provisions of this section, such temporary way shall be provided as the commission may order; provided, however, that the commission shall not make any order upon any petition filed under the provisions of this section until they are satisfied, by investigation or otherwise, that the financial condition of the corporation operating the railroad in question will enable said corporation to comply with such order, and that the probable benefit to the public will warrant said order and the probable expense resulting therefrom, and that said order can be complied with without exceeding the state appropriation available therefor. The county commissioners shall have the same right of petition under this section, with respect to roads in unorganized places laid out by them under the provisions of section 55 of chapter 27, as have municipal officers of a city or town under the foregoing provisions of this section; and in case a petition is filed by them, all parties interested in the subject matter of the petition shall be notified by the public utilities commission of the filing of such petition and given opportunity to appear and be heard thereon.

Approved March 14, 1933.

## Chapter 71.

AN ACT Relating to the West Bath Game Preserve.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 88, amended. Section 88 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 88. West Bath game preserve. From the time this act becomes effective, no person shall at any time hunt, trap, catch, pursue, shoot at, or kill any wild animal, or bird, (except beloats, Canada lynx, foxes, rabbits, minks, skunks, or ducks), within the following described territory situated in the town of West Bath in the county of Sagadahoc: Beginning